r Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

r Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

r Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: GENCO SHIPPING & TRADING LTD - Form 8-K

1

Item 7.01   Regulation FD Disclosure.

The Company disclosed the following information today:

•   To date, the Company has accumulated ownership of 18.2% of the outstanding stock of Jinhui Shipping and
Transportation Limited.

•   The Company has updated certain of its pro forma financial information as of June 30, 2007 as follows:

Selected Financial Information
Updated Pro Forma 06/30/07*

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Liquidity Position

Cash $ 39,258
Revolving Credit
Facility $ 1,377,000

Debt $ 720,083
Undrawn
Facilities $ 656,917

Shareholders’ Equity $ 370,974 Cash $ 39,258
Net Debt $ 680,825
Capitalization, net of
cash $ 1,051,799

Net Debt / Capitalization,
net of cash 65% Total Liquidity $ 696,175

Pro Forma Reconciliation
06/30/07

(Dollars in thousands)

06/30/07 Actual Adjustment*
06/30/07
Pro Forma

Cash $ 67,798 $ (28,540) $ 39,258
Debt $ 283,233 436,850 $ 720,083
Net Debt $ 215,435 - $ 680,825
Shareholders’ Equity $ 387,814 $ (16,840) $ 370,974
Capitalization, net of
cash $ 603,249 - $ 1,051,799

Net Debt & Total Capitalization Reconciliation
Pro Forma 06/30/07*
(Dollars in thousands)

06/30/07
Pro Forma Debt $ 720,083
Less:  Pro Forma Cash* $ 39,258
Pro Forma Net Debt $ 680,825

$ 370,974

Edgar Filing: GENCO SHIPPING & TRADING LTD - Form 8-K

2

Plus:  Pro Forma Shareholders’
Equity*
Pro Forma Capitalization, net of
cash $ 1,051,799

* June 30, 2007 pro forma balance sheet information takes into effect the Company’s payment of dividends of $16.84
million on August 31, 2007 to all shareholders of record as of August 17, 2007, the drawdown of $178.25 million on